Cash restricted for land purchase   (1,640)   —
Collection of notes receivable   5,870   395
Net other investing activities   (5,590)   10,866

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (18,209)   9,243

Financing Activities

Issuance of common stock   2,955   2,554
Purchase of common stock to fund employee taxes   (1,495)   (155)
Repurchase of common stock   (6,717)   (35,030)
Net other financing activities   713   —

Net cash used in financing activities   (4,544)   (32,631)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (153)   209

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Beginning of period   13,812   3,751

End of period  $ 13,659  $ 3,960

- more -

SurModics Reports Third Quarter 2008 Results
Page 10

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

   Merck Agreement Adjustments
  As Reported  Revenue   Billed   Adjusted
  GAAP (1)   Recognized  Activity   Non-GAAP (2)
Revenue:

Royalties and license fees  $ 13,587   ($906)(3) $ 9,000(4) $ 21,681
Product sales   4,447   4,447
Research and development   6,242   (180)(3)  1,855(4)  7,917

Total revenue  $ 24,276   ($1,086)  $ 10,855  $ 34,045

Income from operations  $ 7,184   ($1,086)  $ 10,855  $ 16,953

Net income  $ 4,800   ($667)(5) $ 6,671(5) $ 10,804

Diluted net income per share (6)  $ 0.26   $ 0.59

  Balance at   Balance at
  March 31,   Revenue   Billed   June 30,
  2008   Recognized   Activity   2008

Merck deferred revenue (7)  $ 24,877   ($1,086)  $ 10,855  $ 34,646

(1)  Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

(2)  Adjusted Non-GAAP amounts exclude the revenue recognized in the period associated with the Merck agreement under GAAP and
include amounts billed associated with the Merck agreement.

(3)  Reflects recognition of revenue for the Merck agreement in accordance with GAAP for the period presented.

(4)  Reflects amounts billed under the Merck agreement for the period presented.

(5)  Reflects the after tax impact of the adjustments utilizing the Company’s effective tax rate for the period presented.

(6)  Diluted net income per share is calculated using the diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the period presented.

(7)  Reflects the activity for the period presented in the deferred revenue balance sheet account associated with the Merck agreement.

- more -

SurModics Reports Third Quarter 2008 Results
Page 11

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

   Merck Agreement Adjustments
  As Reported  Revenue   Billed   Adjusted
  GAAP (1)   Recognized  Activity   Non-GAAP (2)

Revenue:

Royalties and license fees  $ 13,416  $ —(3) $ 20,000(4) $ 33,416
Product sales   2,947   2,947
Research and development   1,399   —(3)  —(4)  1,399

Total revenue  $ 17,762  $ —  $ 20,000  $ 37,762

Income from operations  $ 7,518  $ —  $ 20,000  $ 27,518

Net income  $ 5,587  $ —(5) $ 12,816(5) $ 18,403

Diluted net income per share (6)  $ 0.31   $ 1.02

  Balance at   Balance at
  March 31,   Revenue   Billed   June 30,
  2007   Recognized   Activity   2007

Merck deferred revenue (7)  $ —  $ —  $ 20,000  $ 20,000

(1)  Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

(2)  Adjusted Non-GAAP amounts exclude the revenue recognized in the period associated with the Merck agreement under GAAP and
include amounts billed associated with the Merck agreement.

(3)  Reflects recognition of revenue for the Merck agreement in accordance with GAAP for the period presented.

(4)  Reflects amounts billed under the Merck agreement for the period presented.

(5)  Reflects the after tax impact of the adjustments utilizing the Company’s effective tax rate for the period presented.

(6)  Diluted net income per share is calculated using the diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the period presented.

(7)  Reflects the activity for the period presented in the deferred revenue balance sheet account associated with the Merck agreement.

- more -

SurModics Reports Third Quarter 2008 Results
Page 12

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

   Merck Agreement Adjustments
  As Reported  Revenue   Billed   Adjusted
  GAAP (1)   Recognized  Activity   Non-GAAP (2)
Revenue:

Royalties and license fees  $ 40,574   ($1,625)(3) $ 11,000(4) $ 49,949
Product sales   14,354   14,354
Research and development   18,884   (920)(3)  5,567(4)  23,531

Total revenue  $ 73,812   ($2,545)  $ 16,567  $ 87,834

Income from operations  $ 21,936   ($2,545)  $ 16,567  $ 35,958

Net income  $ 15,553   ($1,554)(5) $ 10,118(5) $ 24,117

Diluted net income per share (6)  $ 0.85   $ 1.31

  Balance at   Balance at
  Sept. 30,   Revenue   Billed   June 30,
  2007   Recognized   Activity   2008

Merck deferred revenue (7)  $ 20,624   ($2,545)  $ 16,567  $ 34,646

(1)  Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

(2)  Adjusted Non-GAAP amounts exclude the revenue recognized in the period associated with the Merck agreement under GAAP and
include amounts billed associated with the Merck agreement.

(3)  Reflects recognition of revenue for the Merck agreement in accordance with GAAP for the period presented.

(4)  Reflects amounts billed under the Merck agreement for the period presented.

(5)  Reflects the after tax impact of the adjustments utilizing the Company’s effective tax rate for the period presented.

(6)  Diluted net income per share is calculated using the diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the period presented.

(7)  Reflects the activity for the period presented in the deferred revenue balance sheet account associated with the Merck agreement.

- more -

SurModics Reports Third Quarter 2008 Results
Page 13

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

   Merck Agreement Adjustments
  As Reported  Revenue   Billed   Adjusted
  GAAP (1)   Recognized  Activity   Non-GAAP (2)
Revenue:

Royalties and license fees  $ 39,664  $ —(3) $ 20,000(4) $ 59,664
Product sales   9,054   9,054
Research and development   3,147   —(3)  —(4)  3,147

Total revenue  $ 51,865  $ —  $ 20,000  $ 71,865

Income from operations  $ 23,712  $ —  $ 20,000  $ 43,712

Net income  $ 17,253  $ —(5) $ 12,587(5) $ 29,840

Diluted net income per share (6)  $ 0.95   $ 1.64

  Balance at   Balance at
  Sept. 30,   Revenue   Billed   June 30,
  2006   Recognized   Activity   2007

Merck deferred revenue (7)  $ —  $ —  $ 20,000  $ 20,000

(1)  Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

(2)  Adjusted Non-GAAP amounts exclude the revenue recognized in the period associated with the Merck agreement under GAAP and